

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/22/2023 2:56 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101568-2

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GABRIEL INDELICIO NEVAREZ,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew Yi
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44793 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2914

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. The Appellate Court’s Application of
this Court’s Recent Decisions in
Kennedy and *Davis* to Nevarez’s Case
Does Not Present a Consideration
Permitting Review 7

B. There is Nothing For This Court to
Review With Respect to Nevarez’s
Ineffective Assistance Claim Because
He Affirmatively Withdrew It and the
Court of Appeals Did Not Rule Upon
It..... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re the Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 200 Wn.2d 75, 514 P.3d 653 (2022).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>In re the Pers. Restraint of Kennedy</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1, 513 P.3d 769 (2022).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19
<i>In re the Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	18
<i>In re the Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 288, 466 P.3d 244, <i>review denied</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1013 (2020).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999), <i>abrogated with respect to defendants tried in adult court for crimes committed prior to their eighteenth birthday by State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)....	13
<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013).....	17
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983).....	16, 17

<i>State v. Mandefero</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 825, 473 P.3d 1239 (2020).....	13
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 72 Wn. App. 783, 866 P.2d 65, <i>aff'd</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	16
<i>State v. Valladares</i> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983).....	16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 37, 493 P.3d 1220 (2021), <i>review denied</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1005 (2022).....	13

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	16
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16
----------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(46)(a)(i).....	3
RCW 9.94A.030(46)(a)(v).....	3
RCW 9.94A.510.....	3
RCW 9.94A.515.....	3
RCW 9.94A.525(9).....	3

RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a).....	3
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).....	3
RCW 10.95.020.....	8, 9, 12, 14
RCW 10.95.030.....	8, 9, 10, 12, 15
RCW 10.95.030(1).....	8, 9, 10, 12

Rules and Regulations

CrR 7.8	6, 15
CrR 7.8(b).....	4, 10, 11
CrR 7.8(c)(2)	5
RAP 13.4	2
RAP 13.4(b).....	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	13
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	13
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	14, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	14
RAP 18.2	17
